ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0)
AGENCY X-
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 23, 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
_ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. . (510) 567-6700
Mr. Phil Krejci _ FAX (510) 337-9335
Aramark Uniform Services
2300 Warrenvile Road

Downers Grove, IL 60515-1765
Dear Mr. Krejei:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Aramark Uniform Services, 330 Chestnut St.,
Oakland CA 94607; Case No. RO0000446

This letfer confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the five (5)
underground storage tanks, 1-2,000, 1-5,000, 1-12,000, 1-10,000 and 1-550 gallon, formeriy
located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the
former underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that
the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is
in. compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health
and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of
the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the peiroleum release(s) at the
site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety
Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Mee Ling Tung
Director

Alameda County Enviropmental TTealth



ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROYECTION

January 23, 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Phil Krejel {510) 567-670093
X ) FAX (510) 337-9335
Aramark Uniform Services (510)

2300 Warrenville Road
Downers Grove, IL. 60515-1765

Dear Mr. Krejei:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Aramark Union Services, 330 Chesetnut St.,
Oakland, CA 94607; Case No. RO0000446

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak
sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported rclease at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Up to 41, 000 ppm TPH as diesel, 670 ppm TPH as kerosene, 8200 ppm oil and grease and
0.76, 2.6, 4.4 ppm toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively, remain in soils at this

site.

= Up to 21,000 ppb TPH as diesel and 1.3, 0.75, 3.3, and 21 ppb benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes, respectively, remain in groundwater at this site.

If you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.
Sincerely,

R

Donna L. Drogos. P.E.
LOP Program Manager

Fnclosures:
1. Case Closure Letter
2 Case Closare Summan

co My Betty Graham (w eng)
Regonal Water Quahts Contrel Board



San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O.Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

7ity of Oakland Fire Department OES, 1615 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612 (w/enc)

B. Chan {w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia-LaGrille (w/enc)



’ Alameda County Enviranmenta.alth .

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 21, 2003
ltﬂ.’gh . -
Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health ™ " |- Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
PAM o

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 "' % < . | Phone: (510) 567-6765

k. ]
Responsible Staff Person: Bammey Chan ¢ . %11, . Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

CALIEORNA REGIONAL WATER
bin

II. CASE INFORMATION

. . _ . JAN -9 2004
Site Facility Name: Aramark Uniform Services
Site Facility Address: 330 Chestnut St., Oakland CA 94607 AR L 1T PSALTIL A O
GUARLTTT WUV T RUL BUARLY
RB Case No.: -- Local Case No.: STID # 692 LOP Case No.:RO0000446
URF Filing Date: 8/21/89 SWEEPS No.: —- APN: 004-0021-004-00
— —
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Aramark Uniform Services., c¢/o 2300 Warrenville Road, 1-800-404-0234
Phil Krejci Downers Grove, IL 60515-1765
Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 2,000 Diesel Fuel Removed 12/16/88
2 5,000 Gasoline Removed 7/29/93
3 12,000 Diesel fuel Removed 7/29/93
4 10,000 Mop oil Removed 7/29/93
5 550 Waste oil Removed 2/7/189
Assumed removed
Piping w/USTs 12/88,2/89 & 7/93

II1. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No active production wells identified in vicinity of site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: QOakland Sub Area, East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Oakland Inner Harbor is ~2000° to the south

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations):

none identified

Reports on file?

Yes

and City of Oakland Fire Services OES

I — — e —————————.

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Where are teports filed? Alameda County Environmental Heaith

Material

Amount (Include Units)

Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination)

Date

Tank

1-2000 gallon diesel
1-5000 gallon gasoline
1-12000 gallon diesei
1-10000 gallon mop oii
1-550 gallon waste oil

Disposed, H&H Shipyard, San Francisco, CA
Disposed, Enickson, Richmond, CA
Disposed, Erickson, Richmond, CA
Disposed, Erickson, Richmond, CA
Disposed, Enckson, Richmond, CA
Disposed, Erickson, Richmond, CA

12/16/88
(7/29/03
07/29/03
07/29/03
07/29/03

Piping

Unknown amount

Presumed disposed with USTs during removal

Free Product

9.5 liters (2.5 gallons)

Disposed, Evergreen Onl Inc., Newark, CA

12/92-6/15/01

Disposed at Port Costa Materials, Inc.

to Table 2 Schedule

Soul 30cy Port Costa, CA 01/24/94
30 gallons of hydrogen
Groundwater peroxide added according Treatment See Attachment 15

_—lm_—mw
——————————————————————
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments for additional information on contarminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Contaminant Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) ND ND NA NA
TPH (Diesel) 41,000 41,000 2,000,000 21,060
TPH (Kerosene) 670 670 NA ND
Oil & Grease 8200 8200 NA NA
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 16 13
Toluene 0.76 0.76 1 0.75
Ethyl Benzene 2.6 2.6 55 3.3
Xylene 4.4 4.4 86 21
Heavy Metals ok *¥ NA NA
MTBE (if not analyzed, explain below) _ - B — <2.0*
Othet (S2IN7827M (HVOCs & senu N ~D AEY N

\ OCs) | B

* other oxsyvgerates und Tead scavengers not analyzed !

**NDCd 3Eppm Cr, 18 ppm P 36 ppm Zn (1 not analyzad), heass mcta’s neterelyrod m groundw uter ‘
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

ARAMARK owns and operates an industrial laundry facility located at 330 Chestnut Street in Oakland, California. The location
of this facility is shown in Attachment 1. A site plan, showing the location of all former tanks and all monitoring wells at the
facility, along with a historical gradient diagram are included in Attachment 2 &3.

Former Underground Storage Tanks

On December 16, 1988, a 2,000-gallon single wall, steel diesel fuel underground storage iank (UST), located at the southwest comer
of the ARAMARK laundry building, was excavated and removed from service. Twa soil samples (#1& #2) collected ata depth of 8
bgs from the base of the excavation after the removal of the UST exhibited 6,900 mg/kg and 8,100 mg/kg of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and 3,000 and 3,700 mg/kg Qil and Grease. See Attachment 4 and analytical report results. Because
of the close proximity of the UST to the existing ARAMARK building, underground high-pressure gas lines, and sidewalk, over-
excavation of native soils beneath and surrounding the UST was not performed. Instead, with agreement from Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH), a subsurface investigation was performed which included the installation of four groundwater
monitoring wells (RAO-1, RAO-2, RAO-3, and RAO-4),

On February 7, 1989, a 550-gallon waste oil UST, located at the southwest corner of the mop oil building, was excavated and
removed from service. One soil sample collected from the base of the excavation following the UST removal did not contain
detectable concentrations of benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylenes (BETX), or TEPH, but did detect 75 mg/kg oil 2nd
grease based on dry weight. Because the other waste oil analytes were not run originally, in September 1989, an additional soil
sample was collected at a depth of 8 ¥’ bgs from beneath the location of the former waste oil UST. This sample was ND for
BETX, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs). Low to ND levels of the metals: lead, cadmium, chromium and zinc were reported. No further
investigation of this tank was performed. Sec Attachment 5 and attachment AA,

On July 29, 1993, a 5,000-gallon gasoline UST, a 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST, and a 10,000-gallon mop o1l UST were excavated
and removed from service. The 5,000-gallon gasoline UST and the 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST were both located at the south end
of the mop oil building, whersas, the 10,000-gallon mop oil UST was located at the north end of the mop oil building. During the
UST removal activities, petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was evident in the vicinity of the diesel fuel fill pipe and dispenser
island (23 to 9,400 mg/kg of TPH-D), and in the vicimty of the mop oil UST. The soil samples taken from the ends of the gasoline
tank at 11.5-13” bgs were ND for TPHg and BTEX. The soil samples taken from the ends of the mop oil tank at 13-14" bgs were ND
for TRPH (TPH-MS/K/MQ). See Attachment 6 & 7.

Mop oil is a type of mineral o1l and is essentially non-volatile. It 1s not expected to have an impact on human health, but may have a
deleterious affect on ecological species due to its water insolubility. On January 24, 1994, approximately 30 cubic yards (90,920 lbs)
of TPH-D impacted soil was excavated from the diesel fuel dispenser islands and transported to Port Costa Materials, Inc. of Port
Costa, California for recycling. Confirmation soil samples (A, C, D &E) taken at 1, 8-9.5" bgs, did not detect appreciable TPHd or
BTEX. See Attachment 8 & 9. The diesel tank stockpile soil results ranged from ND to 36 ppm for TPHd and were ND for TPHg
and BTEX. The mop oil stockpile soil results ranged from 110 to 290 ppm TRPH. Both stockpiles were approved for reuse as back-
fill.

Subsurface Investigation/Remedial Action; 2.000-gallon Piesel Fuel UST
On June 7, 1989, monitoring wells RAO-1 through RAQ-4 were installed 1 the vicinity of the former 2,060-gallon diesel fuel

UST. RAQO-2 was located up-gradient, RAQO-1 and RAO-4 down-gradient and RAO-3 within the former tank pit. Soil samples
from all wells except RAO-3 were ND for TPHd, BTEX and Oil and Grease. The soil sample from 8” from RAQ-3 exhibited
22,529 ppm TPHd, 8,200 ppm TOG and ND, 0.075, 0.84, 2.7 ppm BTEX, respectively. The results of the mitial quarterly
groundwater sampling identified the presence of TPHd and BTEX anly in RAO-3, where free-phase hydrocarbons were
observed. Attached are the boring logs for these wells and RAO-5, the replacement well for RAO-1, which was later damaged
and properly destroyed. The soil type was fairly consistent at this site. Beneath either the asphalt or fill material cap, fine sand
to clayey sand was encountered all the way to groundwater, which appears at approximately 8-10" bgs.

I 9 1990, a supplemental subswiiace My est-gation was performed m the vieruty of the former 2000-caden duesel toel Ly | i
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way collocted Tors noted tha first encounter 2d wro ndwater 13 near the sorl sample dopths and benewth the eguihibratec copr-
water Based on the tesults, e lateta even, of scal conteriiabon wes comtmed o w en T feet of the former UST Inmnis, ane
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TPH-D concentrations in wells RAO—I,QO-Z, and RAO-4 have never exceeded 1 mg/L during the entire monitoring period. A
predominant southwest gradient has been observed at the site.

See Attachment 3, a rose diagram. In 8/98 RAQ-1 was destroyed and replaced by RAQ-5. A summary of analytica] data for
monitoring wells RAO-1 through RAQ-5 is attached (Attachment 12).

A total of 9,522 ml (2.52 gallons) of free-phase hydrocarbon was recovered from RAO-3 from December 1992 through March
2001 (see attached product recovery log, Table 3). In addition, to free product recovery activities, approximately 5 gallons of 5
percent strength hydrogen peroxide (H,0,) was added to RAO-3 on a quarterly basis from January 1996 through January 2000,
to destroy residual hydrocarbons (see attached hydrogen peroxide addition log, Attachment 15).

Subsurface Investigation/Remedial Action: Former Diesel Fuel Dispenser and Mop Oil Area

On May 5, 1995, at the request of ACEH, two monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5) were installed down-gradient of the former
diesel fuel dispenser vaults {associated with the 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST), and down-gradient of the former mop oil UST.
Gradient was presumed similar to that determined in wells installed around the former 2000 gallon diesel tank, Neither of these
wells contained detectable concentrations of BETX during quarterly sampling events conducted from 1995 through 1996. TPH-
D, which was detected at concentrations up to 2.1 mg/l from 1995 and 1996 has been non-detect in these wells since this time.
A summary of analytical data for monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 is attached (Attachment 12) along with the boring logs for
these wells.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does corpleted corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does cotTective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not make
specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our files to date, it does
not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: This site is to be included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System. Case closure for this
fuel leak site is granted for industrial use of the property only. If a change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario
occurs at this property, Alameda County Environmental Health must be notified and the case re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 1 Nurnber Retained: 6

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: NA

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Residual soil and groundwater contamination exists at the site. Utilities and the presence of a building prevent additional soil
removal and the plume appears to be limited to 20° downgradient of former UST.

Conclusion® Siie closure 1s recommended based upon.

e Sourceremoval o the extens possible has been done Al underground tanks and impactod son have been remon e
The 1mpacted satl and groundw ater beneatis the former 2000 gallon dicse! tank could not be temoved because of !
unlings and provimty to the existg buldmg but it appears 1o be confined, approsimately "6-207 from the forma i
tank ‘

s Adequase wite charactenizaton has beer performed  Borngs udvanced mound the former 2000 gelion duesel tana
hasv e shown that the extent of so1l contamination 1s confired to a 107 penmeter down-gradient of tae tank  Alhouuh ‘
erowndwdter wus not colleeted from the Sormgs wound this tank, e plume has not mgrased beyord wet RAO-2. i
winch ss approsamatels 20 down-gradient of the torme tank illustatng that the piume s not moving |

o Nowells drmbang water ugeefors, serece water or other sensitive receptots are lihely 10 be impueted by this 1elewse

‘
The stte does not anvear o piesent a sientficant 1ish o human heaith or the env uonment under the current mdustoiat land ‘




groundwater.

use scenario. The main chemica’release is that of diesel fuel beneath the former 200!gallon UST. This area is located on
the sidewalk next to the existing building. The only likely exposure to impacted soil or groundwater would be to utility
workers performing subsurface activities. This site will be included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System and
an appropriate health and safety plan observed if any subsurface work is performed in the area of the impacted soil and

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant threat to
water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current industrial land use based upon the information
available in our files to date. Residual soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the former diesel UST, underneath the
sidewalk, appears localized and attenuating. ACEH staff recommends closure for the site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Bamey Chan

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: é&/}/{uﬂpy

Date: //7/0 4

Approved by: Donna L. Drogos P.E.

Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

e Lk

Date: 0//)2/0 ‘{

was accurate and representative of site conditions.

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this agency

VIL. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Betty Graham, PE

Title: Associate Water Resources Control Engineer

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information
contained in this case closure summary.

Date Submitted to RB:

Signature: M‘ W/

Date: 0///6/0?‘

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map

Site Plan

Flow Direction and Hydraulic Gradient

Sample Locations for UST Removals
Tank Removal Analytical Results

Soil Excavation Dimensions and Analytical Results
9/90 Tnvestigation Site Plan
Analytcul Results for 9 90 Sail Samples

a1 e e

1o

Hydrogen Perowide Additon Schedale
Produc: Recovery Log i pages)
Bonng Logs (13 pages)

= = = 20N W N

A

o

Posvocror, o1 tore ated ©AasE CLOSERETETTE R wnali boraturmad beothe tew

2000 gallon Diesel Tank and Analytical Results (2 pages)
550 gallon Waste Oil Tank and Analytical Results (2 pages)

Over-excavation Area and Samples After Over-excavation

Groundw ater Momtoring Results and Historical DTW (3
Anabstical Results for Soil Samples RAO-1 through RAO-4

pages)
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ; “"V-’-‘?ON!‘JL',\:TA: .
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DATE: 1/18/89
LOG NO.: 6803

DATE SAMPLED: 12/16/88
DATE RECEIVED: 12/16/88 .

CUSTOMER:  Cottle Engineering
REQUESTER: Dave Cottle
PROJECT: ARATEX, 330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, CA

Sample Type: So0il ZKC(“’Q@( ULT
No

No. 1 . 2
Yent End Fi1l End
Method and Concen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit

DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Diesel mg/kg (ZEE???:> 100 8,100 100

Modified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene mg/ kg < 0.1 0.1 <0.1 0.1
Toluene mg/kg < 0.1 0.1 0.34 0.1
Xylenes mg/kg 4 0.7 4.4 0.7
Ethyl Benzene mg/kg 0.76 0.2 0.77 0.2

Standard Method 503E,

Hydrocarbons:
0i1 and Grease mg/kg (3@ 10 3,700 10

. ﬂi{/“?/ﬁ K e

Kugh R. Mclean
Supervisory Chemist

HRM:mln
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Chemical Analyses — Tank Removal Activities (Sampled 7/30/93 and 8/2/93)
(Corresponding to Figure 4)

Sample | Sample Parameter (mg/kg)
Location | Depth
(ft-bgs)
TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-MS/KMO TPH Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | Xylene | Lead
L TRPH {418.1) benzene
MOP OIL EX.CAVATION
SO-01 id - - BMDL -— -- - - -
S0-02 13 - - BMDL - - - --- = -
GASOLINE/DIESEL FUEL EXCAVATION
S0-03 12 - <1 - - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 <5
SO-04 13 e <10 - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 -
S0-05 115 <1 - - - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 <5
30-06 13 <1 -- - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 <5
DIESEL FUEL DISPENSER VAUIL.TS/REGIJLATOR EXCAVATION
80-07 5 - 1,300 - - 0.014 0.021 <0.005 <0.15 -
SC-08 5 9,400 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15
S0-09 4 - 62 =en -- <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.59 -
S0-10 2 un <10 - - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 -
SO-11 1 - 4,200 - 0.010 0.009 <0.005 0.015 -
STOCKPILED SOIL - GASOLINE/DIESEL FUEL EXCAVATION
S0-5T1 NA <1 36 - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 21
S0-8T2 NA <1 23 - - <0(.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.1% 18
S0O-8T3 NA <1 <10 - - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 9
80-8T4 MNA <1 <i0 - e <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 26
S0-5T5 NA <1 <10 - - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.15 44
STOCKPILED SOIL — MOP OlL EXCAVATION
MOP-1 NA - 290 - -
MOP-2 NA 110 - e
MOP-3 NA - - 140 -—
BMDL-  Below Method Detection Limit NA - Not Applicable
TPH-MS = 10 mgkg — - Not Analyzed -
TPH-K = 10 mgkg
TPH-MO = 100 mg/kg
TRPH =5 mgkg
ATTACHMENT 7
WOOSONT W VAN IARR O AR AN oSl rews RETETITR AL 2

“3

-



A-| B-1 . C-1

TPH-D =<10 TPH D =150 TPH-D =38
. B-=<0.005}-.|.: .B =<0.005 B =<0.005
T '=<0.005 T =<0.005 T =<0.005
E =<0.005 E =<0.005 E =<0.005
X =<0.005 X =<0.005 X =<0.005
f
/ I
A SB sB-2\ Fgp_g
SO"OBA SO_O? I
e S0—-09 e 1 5 =y
yd SB-11 ] 355-10 ‘
S \¥APPROXIMATE EXTENT
A " OF SOIL EXCAVATION
- sg-4 | (TYP.)
so-10 B
d APPROXIMATE EXTENT
v OF SOIL EXCAVATION
A (TYP.)
i i
o /D-l// //\/ /E-'l/ //
TPH~D =<10 TPH-MO =1,100
B =<0.005 TPH-X =670 A
T =<0.005 B =<5
E =<0.005 T =<5
X =<0.005 E =<5
X =<5
LEGEND:

o SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
OF SEPTEMBER,1883.

& SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS QF
AUGUST, 1993 SAMPLING

APPROXIMATE EXTENT OF
SO0IL EXCAVATION

NOTE:

ALL CONCENTRATIONS T
IN g, /Xy ATTACHMENT 8
CHEMICAL ANALYSES {%ﬁzl j’szls 119194
SOIL EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES , - e




Excavation Area Dimensions and Sampling Depths

(Corresponding to Figure 7)

Excavation Area
(See Figure 7)

Approximate Excavation

Dimensions

A - Diesel Fuel Dispenser Vauylt

8-ft x 5-ft x 9.5-ft deep

B - Diesel Fuel Dispenser Vauit

4-ft x 5-ft x 8.0-ft deep

C - Diesel Fuel Dispenser Vault

3-ft x 6-ft x 8.0-ft deep

D - Dissel Fuel Regulator

10-ft x 12-ft x 8.0-ft deep

E - Eastern Section of Loading Dock

5-ft x 6-ft x 3.0-ft deep

Chemicai Analysesk- Soil E;(cavation Activities
(Corresponding to Figure 7)

Sample | Sample Depth Parameter (mg/kg) -
Location (it bgs)
TPH-D | Benzene ' Toluene I Ethyibenzene Xylene
A-1 95 <10 <0005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B-1 8.0 150 <0.005 ‘ <0,005 <0.005 <0.005
C-1 8.0 38 <0.005 | <0005 <0.005 <0.005
D-1 90 <10 <0.005 [ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
E-1 1.0 <10° <0,500° | <0.500° <0.500° <0 500°

a - Hydrocarbon pattern not indicative of diesel fuel The
as motor ol {TPH-MO) were identified at concentratio

ns of 670

b - Raised detection fimit due to high concentration of non-target hydracarbons in sample.

H DDA

ATTACHMENT 9

presence of TPH as kerosene (TPH-K) and TPH
-mg/kg and 1,100-mgkg, respectively.
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Chemical Analyses of Soil Samples
(Corresponding to Figure 3)

Sample Sampling | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total TPH-D Oil and

Location Date (ug/ka) {ug/kg) | benzene Xylenes (mg/kg) Grease

(ug/kg) | (ug/kg) (mg/kg)
SB-1-7 9/25/90 <h <5 <5 <15 89 -
SB-1-9 9/25/30 <5 763 2,560 4,430 41,000 -
SB-2-7 9/25/90 <5 292 906 1,120 9,900 -
5B-2-9 9/25/30 <5 300 596 1,060 2,600 -
§B-3-7 9/25/90 <5 388 1,110 1,600 4,400 -
SB-3-9 D/25/30 <5 159 <5 319 4,600 --
SB-4-7 9/25/90 <5 <5 <5 <15 11 -
SB-4-g 9/25/90 <5 <5 17 <15 1,200 -
S$B-5-7 9/25/90 <5 <5 <5 <15 <1 -
S$B-5-9 9/25/90 <5 <5 <5 <15 <1 -~
SB-6-7 9/25/90 <5 <5 <5 <15 1.1 -
SB-6-9 9/25/90 <5 <5 <5 <15 1.3 -

-- Not Analyzed
. Attachment 11
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Table 1
Chemical Analyses of Groundwater (Former Diesel Fuel UST Area)
Sample Sampling Farameter (ug/L)
Location Date
Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene ! Xylenes TPH-D

RAO-1 Damaged monitoring well abandoned August 27, 1998
02-01-96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 820
08-02-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05-05-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02-03-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560
11-18-94 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
08-12-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
04-28-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
01-29-94 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <50
11-11-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08-02-93 <03 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <10
05-11-93 0.4 0.5 <0.3 1.0 <i0

RAO-2 01-19-01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <100
02-02-00 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <200
01-14-99 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <200
01-17-98 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <260
(2-18-97 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <200
11-14-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 870
08-02-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05-05-95 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
02-03-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11-15-94 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <50
08-12-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
04-28-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
01-20-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
11-11-93 <053 <03 <03 <05 <50
08-02-93 <03 <03 <03 <(} 3 <10
05-11-93 0.4 1.0 <0.3 1.0 36

Attachment 12

FEODVWNT O oINS WD N e O AR NN T R el T



Table 1 (Cont’d)
Chemical Analyses of Groundwater (Former Diesel Fuel UST Area)
Sample Sampling Parameter (ug/L)
Location Date
Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes TPH-D
RAO-3 05-16-01 1.3 0.75 3.3 21 21,000
01-19-01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 14,000
09-14-00 <05 <0.5 0.62 <1 2,700
02-02-00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 10,000
10-05-95 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 5.2 950
07-30-99 <0.3 <0.3 0.46 <0.6 4,900
04-07-99a -- - - - -
01-14-99 0.30 <0.3 <03 <0.6 1,900
08-28-982 - -- -- -- -
01-17-98a -- - - - -
10-17-97 0.79 <0.3 3.6 3.5 46,000
11-15-96 0.33 <0.3 0.61 <0.6 24,000
08-06-96 0.45 <0.3 <0.3 <06 11,000
05-10-96 1.8 <0.3 3.0 5.5 2,000,000
02-01-96 16 <0.5 55 <0.5 1,700,000
RAO-4 01-14-99 0.30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 340
01-17-58 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.71 <200
02-18-97 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <200
11-14-985 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 800
080295 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50
05-05-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02-03-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11-18-94 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <50
08-12-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
04-28-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
01-29-94 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <50
11-11-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08-02-93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10
05-11-93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10
RAQ-3 01-19-01 <5 <053 <5 <l 120
02-02-00 <05 <03 <05 <] <200
01-14-9% <03 <03 <03 0.75 <200
(8-28-98 <} 0 <10 <10 <. 0 <200
Blank 01-19-01 <05 <{(.5 <0.5 <1 -

a Free product sheen idenbihiod, no sample collected for analy~is
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Tabled
Chemical Analyses of Groundwater (Former Dispenser and Mop Oil UST Area)
Sample Sampling Parameter (ug/L)
Location Date
Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes TPH-55 | TPH-K | TPH-D
Benzene

MW-4 01-17-98 - - - - <200 <200 <200
02-18-97 - - -~ - <200 <200 <200
11-15-96 - - - - - - <200
(8-06-96 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 <200 <200 <200
05-10-96 <0.3 <03 <03 <03 <200 <200 <200
02-01-96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <500 <5(K}
11-14-95 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - - 1,100
(08-02-95 - - - - - - 180
05-05-95 - - - - - - 500

MWwW-5 01-17-98 - - - - <200 <200 <200
02-18-97 - - - - <200 <200 <200
11-15-96 - - - - - - <200
08-06-96 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <200 <200 <200
05-10-96 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <200 <200 350
02-01-96 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 840a <500 <500
11-14-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- 2,100
08-02-95 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <05 - - 380
05-05-95 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 - -- 1,100

Blank 8/28/98 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -- --

~: Not Analyzed.

3.4 Purged Groundwater Disposal

Groundwater extracted during monitoring well development and purging activities was

contained in 55-gal DOT-approved drums, Jabeled with the date, generator's name, site

location, source, and stored on-site in a designated area pending disposal.
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
ANALYTICS

Page 1
Client: RMT, Inc. AA Project No.: A348130
Project No.; N/A Date Received: 10/01/01 -
Project Name: Aramark, Oakland Date Reported: 10/03/01
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: MTBE (EPA 8260B)
Date Date
AA 1.D. No. Client I.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Results MRL
127197 MW-5 09/28/01 10/02/01 <2 2
127198 Trip 09/28/01 10/02/01 <2 2

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George Havali
Laboratory Difector

Ame%hxconWAnofytlcs * 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, CTalifornta 913141
Tel (848)998-5547 e = Faox (8483998-7258




Attachment B
Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements at Site Wells
Aramark Uniform Services

Oakland, CA

Date Depth to Water at Wells (ft)

MWL T MW RAOAL RAO2 | RAO-3c | RAD4 RAO5
11-May-03 | 8.43 832 | 8.68
2-Aug-93 8.48 8.50 i 875
29-Jan-94 8.70 8.62 ! 895 |
12-Aug-94 8.86 8.02 9.11
18-Nov-94 811 ! 8.0 8.40
3-Feb-95 7.68 7.42 8.55
5-May-95 11.50 10.30 7.82 7.64 8.07
2-Aug-95 9.91 8.77 8.07 7.98 8.35
14-Nov-95 10.18 1031 | 9.65 9.84
1-Feb-96 9.10 832 | 760 | 765 8.17
10-May-96 9.37 8.55 789 1 797 840 |
6-Aug-96 9.74 0.86 8.18 i 935 |
15-Nov-96 10.05 9.17 8.50 8.65
18-Feb-97 8.94 8.24 7.61 7.93
17-Jan-98 8.43 771 | {710 . 7.42
28-Aug-98 9.28 848 | 7.89 | 762
14-Jan-99 9.50 913 | ! 854 | g38 | 880 | 824
2-Feb-00 7.80 7.90 7.60
19-Jan-01 8.31 8.31 8.07
Lowest GW
Elevation 11.50 10.31 8.86 9.65 8.38 9.84 8.24
Highest GW
Elevation 8.43 771 | 760 7.10 7.90 742 | 760

=2 ]

: Wells installed in 1995
: Well abandoned in 1998 and replaced by well RAQO-5
. Depth to water measured only when no free product is identified
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TABLE 3-2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

TPH-D?
Sample Diesel Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons2 (ug/kg) oi1®
Boring Depth Range  =--------ge-ocoomssoSsoooomotsnoomEmIY and Grease

Number (Feet) (mg/kg) Benzene %oluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes {mg/kg)

RAO-1 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAO-1 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAO-1 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAO-2 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAO-2 10 ND ND ND ND ND WD
RAO-2 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAQ-2 20 ND ND ND ND ' ND ND
RAO-3 8 22,529 ND 75 840 2,700 8,200
RAO-3 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAO-3 20 3 ND ND ND ND ND
RAO-4 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RAQ-4 10 ND ND ND ) ND ND ND

1 TPH-D - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel: analyses performed by EPA
Method 8015M (modified). Detection limits of 2 mg/kg. ’

ND - Not detected at the limit of detection.

o aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons (BTX&E) analyses performed by EPA Method 8020.
Detection limits of 0.3 ug/kg.

3 0il and grease analyses performed by EPA Method 503. Detection limits of 100
mg/kg.

Attachment 13
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12-03-92
12-04-92
120892
12-09-92
12-10-92
12-14-92
12-15-92
12-16-92
12-18-92
12-21-92
12-22-92
12-23-92
12-24-92
12-28-92
12-29-92
12-30-92
01-04-93
01-05-93
01-06-93
01-07-93
01-08-93
01-11-93
(01-12-93
01-13-93
01-14-93
01-15-93
01-18-93
01-19-93
01-20-93
01-21-93
01-22-93
02-04-93
03-25-93
04-05-93
04-23-93
05-03-93
05-11-93
05-20-93
06-02-93
06-18-93

(070953

Table 3
Product Recovery Log
18 0 8.63 8.66 0.03
10 0 8.39 842 0.03
20 30 8.56 858 0.02
18 0 8.35 8.37 0.02
22 0 842 853 0.11
15 0 853 8.64 0.01
20 0 8.58 8.60 0.02
18 0 822 824 002
23 18 8§45 847 0.02
12 0 8.28 8.30 0.62
10 0 8.05 8.48 0.43
8 0 8.64 8.66 0.62
3 10 8.36 8.37 .01
8 0 8.02 8.16 0.14
13 8 7.68 8.06 0.38
45 0 764 3.04 040
40 0 8.00 8.32 032
40 0 7.98 8.30 0.32
48 0 8.00 8.11 0.11
50 0 8.00 8.22 0.22
44 0 8.00 8.02 0.02
5 40 7.84 8.00 0.16
450 42 7.74 7.98 0.24
25 500 7.99 8.45 0.46
380 70 811 8.20 0.09
500 13 §it §20 0.0%
210 40 749 751 002
560 90 §54 § 58 004
38 114 835 845 010
1 0 839 842 0.03
3 65 8.37 841 0o
100 0 $46 8§57 014
130 0 820 §25 005

BB LA COMMON L AR Attachment 14



Product Recovery Log
Well RAO-3

708 ~ 7091 0.07

 11-11-93 40

80
12-10-93 20 25 8.62 8.59 0.03
01-29-94 ¢ g 0 876 0.00
03-10-94 0 0 0 8.63 0.00
050394 - 1,976 658 8.93 915 022
06-17-94 6 565 8.85 8.85 0.00
062194 1 540 8.50 852 0.02
06-28-94 400 8.69 8.71 0.01
07-08-94 26 500 861 861 0.00
07-14-94 g 400 o 8.73 0.00
07-20-94 20 500 8.60 8.62 0.02
072694 60 560 8.68 871 0.03
08-02-94 21 500 846 8.50 0.04
08-12-%4 30 640 7.74 7.79 0.05
08-18-94 0 550 0 924 0.00
082594 0 550 it 8.78 0.00
08-31-94 0 550 0 8.74 0.00
09-09-94 150 375 7.74 776 0.02
09-15-94 0 525 8.93 893 0.00
09-22-94 5 305 8.97 8.99 0.02
(9-30-94 Y 420 0 8.86 0.00
10-07-94 0 550 0 874 0.0
10-14-94 0 520 0 8.80 0.00
10-21-94 0 520 0 8.88 0.00
102894 0 525 0 8.90 0.00
11-04-94 0 550 0 8.00 0.00
11-09-94 0 520 0 799 0.00
11-18-94 80 430 8.05 815 0.10
11-25-94 130 300 8.00 7.99 0.01
11-30-94 30 260 7.94 795 0.01
12-09-94 30 480 8.03 8.07 0.04
12-16-94 30 120 7.96 7.99 0.03
12-22-94 20 500 8.06 8.09 0.03
12-29-94 80 360 7.71 773 0.02
01-06-95 25 300 757 760 0.03
01-13-95 50 70 755 751 oo
01-20-95 5 310 7.53 7.54 0.01
01-26-95 30 500 738 741 0.03
01-31-95 30 320 747 748 0.01
02-09-95 20 210 7.63 7.63 0.00
02-14-95 20 175 762 7.61 002
02-24-95 i 30 310 7.85 7.89 0.04

H DATS COMMON W1 ARAMARK OAKLANT JWRPT Oou, TOC



Product Recovery Log
Well RAO-3
e B
03-03-95
03-09-95 30 510
03-17-95 10 510
03-24-95 15 485
03-31-95 15 475 747 748 0.01
04-07-95 35 285 761 7.62 0.01
04-14-95 20 280 7.68 7.69 0.01
04-21-95 20 290 7.75 7.73 0.02
04-28-95 40 420 7.65 7.68 0.03
05-06-95 20 360 7.70 771 0.01
05-12-95 20 390 7.70 7.70 0.00
05-19-95 10 370 . 7.90 7.90 0.00
05-26-95 10 380 7.80 7.80 0.00
06-02-95 0 240 0 7.86 0.00
060995 0 330 0 7.80 0.00
06-16-95 0 170 0 7.87 0.00
06-23-95 0 300 0 7.99 0.00
06-30-95 0 300 0 7.88 0.00
07-07-95 0 280 0 7.82 0.00
07-14-95 0 290 0 7.86 0.00
07-21-95 0 540 0 7.90 0.00
07-28-95 0 500 0 792 0.00
08-04-95 0 480 0 7.86 0.00
08-11-95 0 530 1} 7.88 0.00
08-18-95 0 520 0 7.86 0.00
08-25-95 0 500 0 7.90 0.00
09-05-95 0 310 0 8.15 0.00
09-12-95 0 400 0 810 0.00
09-19-95 0 390 0 8.20 0.00
09-26-95 0 380 0 8.25 0.00
10-03-95 0 385 0 8.15 0.00
10-10-95 0 230 0 8.42 0.00
10-17-95 0 240 0 839 0.00
10-24-95 0 250 0 8.40 0.00
10-31-95 0 255 0 844 000
11-07-95 0 260 0 .42 000
11-1495 0 300 0 8.43 000
11-21-95 0 420 0 848 000
11-28-55 0 480 0 850 000
12-05-95 0 100 0 8,55 000
12-15-95 0 550 0 8 40 000
12-22-95 0 450 0 836 000

HOPALA COMMIN W I ARANMARK Y OARL AND GWRET G001 Thk



12.20-95

Product Recovery Log

Well RAO-3

0.00 :

0 0 7.85
01-05-96 0 560 0 782 0.00
01-12-95 0 480 0 752 0.0
01-19-96 0 460 0 7.54 (.00
01-26-96 o 450 0 753 0.00
02-01-96 400 1000 7.03 7.12 .09
(2-09-96 275 480 734 7.36 0.02
02-16-96 75 400 7.35 737 002
02-23-96 100 360 7.33 7.36 0.03
03-01-9% 100 350 732 734 0.02
030896 90 360 734 7.36 0.02
03-1596 95 355 7.35 737 0.02
03-22-96 S6 360 7.33 7.35 0.02
03-29-96 80 350 7.34 7.36 0.02
040596 90 355 744 747 0.03
04-12-96 70 360 748 7.50 0.02
04-19-96 75 350 7.58 7.60 0.02
04-26-96 60 500 7.74 7.75 0.01
05-03-96 50 460 7.75 7.76 0.01
05-10-96 0 100 0 7.76 0
05-17-96 0 480 0 7.78 0
05-24-96 0 490 0 7.90 0
05-31-96 10 495 7.60 7.60 o
06-08-96 0 490 0 772 0
06-14-96 10 490 772 772 0
06-21-96 0 480 0 7.74 0
06-28-96 0 490 0 776 0
07-05-9% 0 485 0 7.75 g
07-12-96 0 495 0 776 0
07-19-96 10 400 7.90 790 0
07-26-96 0 425 0 785 Y
08-02-96 0 420 0 790 0
08-16-96 0 430 0 7.82 0
08-30-96 0 450 o 7.80 0
09-13-96 10 550 315 8.15 0
09-27-96 0 500 s 820 0
10-11-96 0 525 830 830 0
10-23-%% 3 545 828 8.28 0
11-08-96 0 500 0 826 0
11-22-96 0 323 0 810 0
12-06-96 0 500 3 8.20 0]
12-23-96 0 340 0 ) 792 0
H D3Ta COMMON WP ARAMARK OAs_aND GV RPT dulll DOC



Product Recovery Log

01-03-97
01-16-97
01-31-97
02-14-97
02-28-97
03-14-97
03-28-97
04-11-97
04-25-97
05-09-97
05-23-97
06-06-97
06-20-97
07-03-97
07-18-97
08-01-97
08-15-97
08-29-97
09-11-97
09-26-97
10-10-97
10-24-97
11-67-97
11-21-97
12-05-97
12-19-97
01-02-98
01-16-98
01-30-98
02-13-98
02-27-98
03-13-98
07-06-98
07-24-98
{08-07-98
08-21-98
09-04-95
09-18-98
10-12-9%
10-16-98
10-30-98
11-13-98
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11-27-98
12-11-98
12-28-98
01-11-99
01-25-99
02-09-99
02-26-99
03-12-99
03-26-99
04-07-99
04-12-99
04-23-99
05-07-99
05-21-99
06-04-99
06-18-99
07-02-99
07-16-99
07-30-99
08-13-99
08-27-99
09-13-99
09-30-99
10-15-99
10-29-99
11-12-99
11-26-99
12-10-99
12-23-99
01-06-00
01-20-00
02-03-00
02-23-00
03-10-00
03-27-00
(4-03-00
04-17-00
03-01-00
03-15-00
05-30-00
05-12-00
06-26-00
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Product Recovery Log
Well RAO-3

210
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Product Recovery Log
Well RAO-3
K £l
07-16-00 0 240 0 738 0
072400 0 360 0 7.58 0
08-07-00 0 425 0 7.80 0
08-21-00 0 400 0 7.60 0
09-12-00 0 500 0 782 0
09-25-00 0 530 0 778 0
10-10-00 0 560 7.75 7.75 0.00
10-23-00 0 500 7.62 7.62 0.00
11-06-00 0 520 774 7.74 0.00
11-20-00 0 588 7.65 7.65 0.00
12-04-00 0 320 7.80 7.80 0.00
12-18-00 0 420 7.86 7.86 0.00
01-02-01 0 400 7.75 7.75 0.00
01-15-01 a 440 7.78 7.78 0.00
02-06-01 0 400 7.58 7.58 0.00
02-20-01 0 510 7.76 776 0.00
03-05-01 0 500 7.84 784 0.00
031501 0 500 768 7.68 0.00
04-02-01 0 480 7.80 7.80 0.00
04-23-01 0 360 7.70 7.70 0.00
05-07-01 0 500 7.68 7.68 0.00
05-21-01 0 380 7.70 7.70 0.00
06-04-01 0 400 7.80 780 0.00
06-15-01 O 360 7.76 7.76 0.00
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Tabie 2
Hydros

Novembr 1995

January 1996
April 1996
July 1996

November 1996

January 1997

April 1997

July 1997
November 1997
January 1998

April 1998
July 1998
November 1998
January 1999
April 1999
July 1999
November 1999
January 2000

Total 100
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Attachment 15
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LOG OF TEST BORING BORING NO. “$B-1
, : F-205 (R 01-87) SHEET NO.__1__OF 1
g “PROJECT NAME__ARATEX #316 VZI-RI/FS PROJECT NO.____ 1622,03
LOCATION Qakiand, CA INSTALLATION :"-- 09/25/90
CONTRACTOR HEW Drilling SURFACE ELEYV. .
DRILLING METHOD HSA BOREHOLE DIA, 7.5 IN,
SAMPLING NQOTES
I
INTERVAL | RECOVERY|MOISTURE AN; éi;;;iff;;;fﬁ?ovs
NO. |[TYPE]] N | IN DEPTH ’
(PPM)
%Y1 SAND, fine, brownish yellow, loose, dry, (SP), (Fill).
r 1
| __'.' Silty fine SAND, dark brown, loose, damp (SP-5M).
5—-'% -with occasional brownish yellow clayey SAND pockets
A 13|12 ] ar s
.' -moist below 6.5 with slight olive green
B 191 9 _-';2_:!:; discoloration, faint diesel odor.
C 689 |18 _," -below 7.5 wet with trace free water.
i ~below 8 olive green with strong diesel like odor.
D 1248+ | 18
10"-—'_:-_'-.;.« [Note: 0 recovery on initial sampling with 18" recovery
'.:-,'-.;.: on resampling]
End of Boring at 9.5 Ft.
- Sampling Completed to 11.0 Frt.
; { | J | Notes
: f - | \ | - | 1. No water accumulation in boring
f : H f f | | | 2. Bering coliepsed to T-foot depth on auger removal,
| : " | i T
H | o . i
! | . o I' =
L_i i ? | I | !
| GENERAL NOTES : WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
| DATE S14RTED 25 SEP 90 | WHILE DRILLING ¥
; DATE CONPLETED 25 SEP 90 PAT COMPLETION X
RIG __CME 43B | AFTER DRILLING Attachment 16

| CREV CHIEF B. Douglas n
y LOGGEDZ _Bagehky CHECKED (AN ;

P CAVE-IN: DATE/TINE DEPTH
WATER: DATE/TIME DEPTH

A




LOG OF TEST BORING BORING NO. SB-2 -
‘PROJECT NAME ARATEX #516 VZI- RI/FS PROJECT NO. 1622,03 -
LOCATION __ "__'Qakland, CA : INSTALLATION __09/25790
CONTRACTCR HEY Drilling - SURFACE ELEV.
DRILLING METHOD HSA BOREHOLE DIA. 7.5 IN,
SAMPLING NOTES
INTERVAL | RECOVERY|MOISTURE R Ng Iéii;;:fféi;?fﬁ?;w
NOTYPE]] N | IN DEPTH NS
(PPM) 2
H — SAND, fine, reddish brown, some silt, loose, dry, with
5:";..“' occasional brick fragments, (SP) (Fill).
-moist below 2.5,
- Tl
] :'_"..: SAND, medivm 1o fine, brownish yellow, loose, moist,
| with some silt, trace ciay, (SP-SM).
A 2 e
~brick obstructing sampler just above the shoe.
B 36|10
“JE| -with several medium gravel-sized brick fragments.
C Over |18 “": Silty fine SAND, olive green, trace clay, medium, wet,
| trace free water and free product, strong diesel odor,
—5] (SP-SM).
D QOver |18 I's
10—V -strong diesel odor.
" -lost bottom 6" on retrieval.
End of Boring at 9.5 Ft.
_ Sampling Completed to 11.0 Ft.
‘ ! ] ™Noies
# 5 i I. No water accumulation in boring durinz i
i ' | | — | advansement. ) {
I ‘ | j Z "Oreer” nf‘.::xﬂc PID Readings excesd meters range. ;
! : } Do 3. Boring coilapsed to 6 5-foo: depth on auger i
| I ’ T remoal E
| T GENERAL VOTES WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS |
| DATE STARTED _ 25 SEP 99 l WHILE DRILLING ¥ |
][ DATE CQ”PL:TED 25 SEP 89 ‘ AT COMPLETION X ‘
[RIG_ CME 43B AFTER DRILLING
l

| CREW CiiizE B_Douelas A CAVE- In. DATE/TiNE sEoT
WATER: DATE/TINE CERTH

LOGGED /. Bajchko CHECKED “AAN 5
T T A v a———— N

iy



—————— — -

. LOG OF TEST BORING BORING NO._____SB-3 |
. ' F-203 (R 01-87) SHEET NO._ 1__ OF i
PROJECT NAME . ARATEX #516 VZI-RI/FS _ PROJECT NO:_ - 1622.03 -
LOCATION __-* - " Qakland, CA’ INSTALLATION __ 09/75/90 o
CONTRACTOR "_HEW Drilling SURFACE ELEV. -
DRILLING METHOD HSA BOREHOLE DIA. 7.5 IN. :
SAMPLING NOTES Ty
INTERVAL [ RECOVERY|MOISTURE AN;’ Ié‘éﬁé;:fosggﬁ?:}m Pk
NO. {TYPE N IN DEPTH
(PPM) T%1 4-inch thick concrete sidewalk.

SAND, fine, dark brown to dark gray, some silt, trace
coarse gravel, loose, dry, (SW-SP), (Base-Fill).

. Silty fine SAND, dark brown, trace clay, medium,
v moist, (SP-SM).

~-befow 5" brown, dense, with some clay.

A I'a
—'.' -moist to wet below 6.
B 671 |18 o
Tl -below 7' wet with trace free water, trace free
.4 product, olive green, and diesel-like odor. .
C 392 18 _". -no free product evident below 8.
-—' -with small reddish-brown, medium sand pockets (
S| below & with slight odor.
10— End of Boring at 8 Ft.
Sampling Completed to 9.5 Frt.
H | |
] . | |
C ‘ S | b |
! | . i I l ! [ i
i ! - : | e |
' ! ‘ \ ! | |
. GENERAL NOTES | WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS |
: - ‘ — b
' DATE STARTED 25 SEP 9D PWHILE DRILLING < ,
| DATE COMPLETED 25 SEP 90 | AT COMPLETION Z i‘
I RIG . CME 43B | AFTER DRILLING ‘f
| CREW CHIEF B Douglas . | CAVE - 1N: DATE/TIME CEoTn |

| LOGGED Z. Batehko CHECKED LD quraq: DATE/T{uE 0EPTA - |




LOG OF TEST BORING BORING NO. $B-4
Fr203 (R 01-87) SHEET NO.__1__OF 1
T PROJECT NAME _ - ABATEX #3516 YZI-RI/ES PROJECT NO. 1622.03
LOCATION Qakland, CA - INSTALLATION __- 09/25/90
CONTRACTOR HEW Drilling SURFACE ELEV.
DRILLING METHOD HSA BOREHOLE DIA. __ 751N,
SAMPLING NOTES '
V1 : P
INTERVAL | RECOVERY|MOISTURE D égg;g‘fsosg ;‘;AVTﬁ?(I)NS P
NO. [TYPE N IN DEPTH » .
(PPM) 5 e
i Topsoil.
-l __\ /]
v Silty SAND, fine, dark brown, medium, dry, (SP).
B —'.I -moist below 2,
A 33 |15 ]
] ." Silty SAND, medium to fine, brownish-yellow,
»_':.'.‘f_: medium, with ferric nodules and trace green gray silty
B 58 i8 m-..':'.,!,: CLAY pockets, slight odor, (SP-SM).
r-::- ——————————————————————————————————————
‘: Silty SAND, fine, dark brown, dense, wet, some clay,
C 1248 | 18 15 strong diesel-like ador, (SP-SM).
D Over | 18 "
IO—A;;_';. -with occasional medium sand pockets below 9.57,
;%4 strong odor.
End of Boring at 9.5 Ft.
. Sampling Completed to 11.0 Ft.
| o o f
| A L a |
- | ¥ D o |
B I
o ] . |
: GENER AL NOTES WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS ﬁ
| DATE STARTED 25 SEP 90 | WHILE DRILLING £ I
| DATE COMPLETED 25 SEP 90 | AT COMPLETION ¥ ;
| RIG CME 45B iAFTER DRILLING |
| CREW CHIEF B. Douglas - ‘\cms-w; CATZ/TiNE _LeeT l‘
| R s 1 b - ‘
' LOGGED Z, Batghho CHECKED 2 ;‘.;Lg | HATER: DATE/T'NE pEoTa K

“
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LOG OF TEST BORING BORING NO. SB-5
£ 3 o . F-203 (R "”'_573 SHEETNO. _1 OF 1
. PROJECT NAME _ARATEX #3946 VZI-RI/FS _  PRQJECTNO.____1622.03
LOCATION Qakland, CA_~ - INSTALLATION_ "09/25/9Q".
CONTRACTOR HEW Drilling_- SURFACE ELEV.___ "~
DRILLING METHOD HSA BOREHOLE DIA. 7.5 IN,
SAMPLING NOTES
VISUAL CLASSIFICATION
INTERVAL | RECOVERY|MOISTURE AND GENERAL OBS?&}}% ONS
NO. |TYPE N IN DEPTH
(PPM) i
T~ \6-inch thick a/c pavement. /J
SAND, fine, dark brown to olive gray, sme silt, trace
| coarse gravel, medium, dry, (SW), (Base-Fill).
SAND, fine, dark brown t¢ brownish yellow, some silt,
| ] trace clay, medium, moist. (‘5 P SiA)
%
i ] -with occasional fine roots to 3.5,
5-“— -—gra;jing to medium and fine sand with depth.
A | SS 1|18 v
~-wet below 3.5’ EA
B | SS n/d |18 e N
T -trace free water below 6.
C | ss 2 |18 N
-1 10— End of Boring at 8 Ft.
Sampling Completed to 9.5 Ft.
i 7
a' | } Lo
o i I -
S L |
i ‘ ! o
| ] - I | 1
1 | N | ‘ il o
‘. GENERAL NOTES , WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS )
 DATE STARTED 25 SEP 90 | WHILE DRILLING ¥ j
"DATE COMPLETED 25 SEP 90 ‘ AT COMPLETION b, 4 |
' RIG - CME 431 { AFTER DRILLING %
iCREW CHILF B Douglas _ JCA‘.’Z I: CATE/TIME _oEevyg !
' LOGGED Z‘-—-,[Eé‘ihko CHECKED ﬂ”fﬁb-k i WATER: DATE/TIME GESTH ;’

JT
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LOG OF TEST BORING BORING NO. SB-6 .
) F203 (R 01-87) SHEET NO.__1__OF___1
PROJECT NAM’E ARATEY #516 VZT RI/FS PROJEC-T NO.. 1622.03
LOCATION Oakland CA INSTALLATION 09/25/90 -
CONTRACTOR H’EW Drtﬁmﬁ SURFACE ELEYVY. )
DRILLING METHOD HSA BOREHOLE DIA. 7.5 IN,
SAMPLING NQTES
Y
INTERVAL | RECOVERY|MOISTURE AND ICS;;EISIE‘ ﬁf%ﬁgﬁﬁ%m
NQ. ITYPE N IN DEPTH
(PPM) = d-inch thick concrete sidewalk.
o -— SAND, dark brown-olive gray, some silt, trace coarse
;| gravel, medium, dry, (SW), (Base-Fill).
| e SAND, fine, brownish yellow, some siit, moist,
(SP-SM).
—_ -grading slightly coarser with depth.
A 38 18 3 & § shehty
— i» ’%
B 12 |18 i
'_” -trace free water below 6.5’ and medium to fine
| SAND. :
I
c 19 |18 ] f
- P
10— End of Boring at 8.0 Ft.
Sampling Completed to 9.5 Ft.
I N |
| | | __‘i‘ ‘
‘ | | { o |
o o - |
:’ \' - L . g
| . . ! ! |
i [ = L 1 L ‘ i
| GENERAL NOTES | \&ATpR_LZVEL,OuS ERVATIONS
i DATE STARTED 25 SEP 90 | \‘rH‘LE DRILLING ‘
| DATE COMPLETED 25 SEP 90 !ATCO\PLETKﬁxE !
' RIG _CME 45B 'AFTER DRILLING §
}CR‘TW CHILFE B__Douglas o ‘mu IN. CATE/TIME o bEpi4 j
WATE DATEST [ ME CE2TH

| LOGGEDZ_ _Batchko CHECKED ﬁh
u T
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¥ 4 ‘OG OF TEST BORING BORING NO, Rag] =~ °
sy ORI ——32a0r
: : _ F-203 (2 91-37y SHEET NO..____!____OF
Lo . PROJECT NaME ARATEX - 9a KLaND PROJECT NO-%
B LOoCaTrON BDLCHESTNLT ST 0a k] SID.CA  INSTALLATION ——6/7/30
S CONTRACTOR: ANDERSON CEQTECH, . -SURFACE ELZV,
~ . -‘- - . ‘- . - . N - . ‘, . '__—-—--___________.
T - DRILLING METHOD _» . - < HSA BOREHOLE pya.. - N
’ SA) NG NOTE o HEN G
:I\IT“RVAL? \/Ef{P"LC,{IOVER?{l:f)ISTUR" VISUaL CLASSIFICATION ‘
[N fad = ¥ . -~
(NO. o [t ERY) DEPTH]  AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

INO.ITYPE] | N | IN IDEPTH]|
_—-——-_"_""—-'———_____ n =

i I H f B8 Cill marerial (peat), organic, lggsa,
| |

‘ i I dark brown.
H : Very fine to fine SAND, moderata
L “ | brown, moist,
i—
Isls 3 s | -
-
41 Medium Clayey SAND, moderate
7 | veliowish brown, trace orgagics, moijst,
i
10—
] 41 Medium SAND, dark-vellowish brown,
F- .
15—_]{',_,
2} CLAY.
_;:.. '_ .
1 Medium Clayey SAND, dark-vellowish
2g—t - brown, trace organics, soft.
20| ss 95 |12 3 :
-4
A EOB at about 25.9 fe
|
] '
-
|
I f
35“"i i
| - 3
! j 7 P J =
j 1 — J ! ; - j
| J i I . !
j | o S o !
! / i | ! ! ! .
; GENERAL NO ; WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS r
| DATE STarT=p T IUN g9 WHILE DRILL NG T 2.0 FT f'
: P14 AT COMPLETION 24 $.1FT :
A 134

i { DATE COMPLETED 7 JUN 89 ] MPL . ‘
| i RIG MQOBILE B-3a CAFTER RILLING !
- | ! I
' CREW CHIEF IWARTOUT OAVE D saresrras CEPTH ‘

: : D '

A
LOGGED | YVERSE CHECKED ATER: QATEITINE 578790, m0m g e CEOTH N REY
_—




OF TEST BORING

203 (2 2i-373
PROJECT NAME 3

ATFE
LOCATION IRD&CHESTNUT ST.OAKLAND CaA
CONTRACTOR ANDERSON GEQTECH.

. . AA '{,
SHEET NO.__{__of
PROJECT NQ, Tyvan I

INSTALLATION 5/8/89

SURFACE ELZV.

16722

. . IDRILLING METOD HS4 - &

SAMPLING NOTES

H

'-‘IN'I'E.RV.-\L | RE
{NQ. {TYPE}

COVERYIMOISTURE

| N ! |DEPTH|

VISL'.-\L, CLASSIFICATION
AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

BOREHOLE Dia,

brown.

grayish, suff,

Same 35 above,

: Organic {pear} FILL

» Moderate brown, some

37 Fine 0 medjum SAN
yellowish brown, so
(5mm).

38 Same as above, buz
Clayey SAND
Iron stain,

56

100 Above grades 1o CL

material, dusky

=

D, moderate
me fine grave]

with some clay.

AY and SAND,

i EOB at 27 1o

|

——— e,

| CGENERAL NO

TES | WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
i DATE STARTE - JUN 59  WHILE DRILLING T ° 0 FT_
{ DATE COompr STED "IN 89 AT COMPLETION X 81 FT.
. RIG MOBILE B. 14 ' AFTER DRILLING
;‘I CREW CHIEES SWARTOQLT J::Avs INT 2ATZ Timz SEsTa
iLCGGED YVIRS CHECKED L dATIET 2aTEsreme ‘8780 0758 szowy FT
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~ Sl LAPURFLE R i ' .

]

PROJECT NAME

LOG OF TEST BORING

F-203 ¢? 313N
ARATEX - OAKLAND

BORING NO.
SHEET NO.__1__ of
PROJECT NO. 1632

+-LOCATION 3RD&CHESTVUT ST.QAKLAND Ca INSTALLATION __4/3/59
ANDERSON GEOTECH, SURFACE ELEV. .

COI\TRAC'T' OR _
DRILLING \«fETrIOD

- -__—_-_'-———__._-
-HSA .. BOREHOLE Dla. 3 IN

SAMPLING NOTES

: INT._RV -\L RECOVERV]V[OISTL RE

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION

 E—— AND GEN OBSERV. N
}_ | - | FILL material (tanx pit),
1] - | Mgdium to coarse SAND. Srownish 0
h = black, little gravel. .
1 =
5~
1
. "=\ Estimated bottom of tank pit (change in
81388 1¥Y. 67 |10 —i- | \auger rowtion).
A AV
- = 10 A Clayey SAND, gray, hydrocarbon odor
"~ 2 | and staining.
b
};:_' .
15—
51 88 33 8 _F': Same as abave, but pale yellowish
:,f | brown, less ¢clay than above,
20— | Medium Clayey SAND, dark yellowish
201 ss a2 s —% brown, some organic streaks, soft.
&k
e ,
25__' Boring terminiated at 24.0 ft.
30— )
i i
RS |
— ! 35— :
i [ J [ - ! :
f ‘ ] J ; Pl ;
! t r | ‘ { =
i ! § ! | !
I ! = | .' | -
! ; i ’ J ! [ --j H
| [i | | ’
GENERAL NOTES WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
DATE STARTED 8 JUN ¢ WHILE DRILLING = 10.0 FT.
DATE COMPLETED 8 JUN 89 AT COMPLETION ¥ ,
RIG MOBILE 8-34 CAFTER DRILLING ,‘
CREW CHIEF [ CAVE-(M: DATE/TINE JEDPTH

e :Ewnq H [Q{j
GGED LYVERSE CYECKED

(GATER: DATE/TINE _£/9/89 17120 ofevv QIS FL,




L

‘G OF T:ST BORING BORING NO, RAQe - -~ *
EA- T703 R 3-e) . SHEETNQ._ ;  op L
o PROJECT NAME ' sRATEY -.oap AND PROJECT No, 1627 07 -
L LOCATION i ARLAND . C3 INSTALL;\TTON\QSLL
- CONTRACTOR T —NDERSON GEOTECH, _ syrpacse ELEV.
| DRILING METroD .. HSAD ' BOREHOLE DEA.__ g -
e T

SAMPLING NOTES
— VISUAL CLASSIJ;- ICATION
INTERVAL. RECOVERXIMOISTDRE

AND GENERAL OBSLRV'\TIO\JS

INO. iTYPE! | I IN. " iDEPTH; CONSTRUCT!
.'—-———~—-—-______L -
0 I . ILL material, peat, loose, dark brown,
. ;-.l f =~
ol P *
-'{,-! f ! Very fine w0 fige SAND. moderate
I ‘ 5____ brown.
3 7 | ;
I |
f f Medium SAND, moderate vellowish
L i brown, some clay,
y . B CLAY, siff, mojst.
: 37 3
8 .
1 Medium SAND, dark vellowish brown,
t
20
25
A EOB ar 27 1, {
]
s0-]
._! 4
i
‘;-:! I!
35—";5 ;
, | - j
[ } = | |
i | i - !
i J ! - !
! j [ o :‘
ACem T
GENERAL NOTES ! WATER LEVEL OBSZRVATIONS :

' DATE STARTED 5 IUN g9 { WHILE DRILLING ;\‘&m\
'DATE « owrzmo 3 gg: 39 AT CO OMPLETION X

i
FRIG r AFTER DRILLING ;
' ! f
- CREW CHIEF S\Vﬁ BTQg"“ ' CAVE-IN: paTE/TiMg bl :
LOGGED LYVERSE CHECKED NATER: SaTEsTiuz 1/8/89 1890 azany 8,36 F1.
-




C ) 4
- - - A
W iNe. LOG OF TEST BORING
£H- 120135385 BOR‘NG NO.: S3RAQS
. e SHEET NQ.: 1 . . OF
PROJECT NAME: ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES, INC. . PROJECT NO.: 1201315 -
LOCATION: QAKLAND, CAlLIFORNIA INSTALLATION: ’ ’
CONTRACTOR: WEST HAZMAT SURFACE ELEV.:
DRILLING METHOD:, HOLLOW STEM AUGER BAREHOLE DAz 8”
SAMPLING NOTES
INTERVAL RECOVERY X VISUAL. CLASSIFICATION AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS
a_Jore]| [ oaws [0 ] | | -
:M:;s S5 [ 1w a2 ST (SM): dark brown, slightly moist, no odor or stain. Eé;
R e SILT {sM); with fittle fine "sand, light brawn, slightly -moist, no - /
RaD-3 . ' ;
ey S odar or stain. -
05 o s3H 50 so-a — : — /
s o : 7 SAND. w/SUT (SP—SM): fine to medium 3ond, dark-brown, moist,
y ‘ne odor or stain. - . L /
M-S | ss —]iuo 1,103 SILT (SM): dark brows, slight plusticity, wet, ne’ odor ar stoin. %
o [ ss {100} 1saszo Ll =
] _7" SAND w/SILT (SW-5SM): fine scnd, slight plasticity, wet, dark
[ _7/ brown with belge swirls and red atgins, na odors.
m—-ﬁ . 3 '- '- h T - "
o 15 58 rt1o00f 7sa0 <z {18 a%
riD-3 . gt ﬁ/ .
e 85410012003 "% Samea oz above.
o | ss Hac 050517 | <2 |20 /—V% : e -
- . SAND _{SW); fine to medium "sand, dark brawn, mojst, no odor
:wz;'r ss | laa| 300 ] < or stain. . -
? 3},5 5‘9] 80 | 22.50~1" 1 2 /
N ) Sgme o3 above, %
. : ) % /
e fas "Ean wse-2- | <2 {30 - : s
2 _ Total Depth = 30"
3 35
f j H J
ﬁ i } N i
gL .
G R i N ———
S ——— T T o —— T ]
GENERAL NOTES i WATER LEVEL OBSEAVATIONS
DATE STARTED: £/27 /5% I wele CRILLNG: X7 9.0 bge
—— — —_———— e | - A ——— e
CATD COMPLETED: §/27 /98 L AT coupiaTion: ¥ 7L Bgs
A 2 —
RS LIWNTED ACCESS | ATIER DEMLNG,
CREW CHZF ADAm | CavE . DATE e nest
LBGSZ0 yaw T Cazoxro: | WATER: DATE/Tivie, Cogete B
A e S WATER: OATE /TivE R . ]
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] .
e LOG-OF TEST BORING
: FN: 12013MW4 BORING NO.. MW-—4
3 — SHEET NO.: 1 oF 1
PROJECT NAME: ARAMARK OAKLAND PROJECT NO.: 12013.13
LOCATION: QAKLAND (MOP OIL BUILDING) INSTALLATION:
CONTRACTOR: WEST HAZMAT DRILLING SURFACE ELEV.:
DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER BOREHOLE DIA.: 8 INCHES
SAMPLING NOTES CENERAL
INTERVAL RECOVERY VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS co:é%bcn
NO. | TYPE BLOWS |DEPTH
;;;3*52\ Asphaltic ¢oncrete pavement
u = Q
L g‘?:?_‘ Coarse sub—angular, well graded gravel, sub grade (GW).

M#4-75 | SOIL 100 12/22/27

M¥4—5 | SOIL 70 | +/5/9 5 .

MwA-10 | SOIL g 100| 12/17/24] 10 -7

Well graded, fine grained sand (SW), dark brown, slightly moist,
no staining, nc odor.

Well groded, fine sand (SW), light brown, slightly moist, no
steining, no odor

Sarme as above, wet.

T T

i 154
- 4
L] 20 -~
- 25 —
| T ]
; L : 4
i L

Total depth of boring = 17 feet bygs.
Groundwater encountered at 13 feetl.

DATE STARVED  5/8,/95

Wl E DRIULLING o 13 FEET

DATE COMPLETED 5/5/95
R

MOBILE B-£"

i
|
i
i
i
!
|
|

2T COMBLETION W




7 LOG OF TEST BORING

- EN: 12013MW5 BORING NO.: MW=5
e ; . ) SHEET NO.: 1 OF 1
PROJECT NAME: ARAMARK OAKLAND S PROJECT NG.: 12013.13 -
LOCATION: OAKLAND (MOP OIL BUILDING) ) INSTALLATION:
CONTRACTOR: WEST HAZMAT DRILUNG SURFACE ELEV.:
DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER BOREMOLE DIA.; 8 INCHES
SAMPLING NOTES CENERAL
INTERVAL RECOVERY VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS corvéETlﬁlfscr
NO. | TYPE BLOWS |DEPTH
| ..?g gg, Concrete pavement "“
- °E_’f'_ Coarse sub—angular wel! graded gravel, sub grade (GW).

Well graded, fine grained sand (SW), dark brown, no staining,

MW5-5 | SOIL 80 | 4/6/6 S =] ne odor. . !
. a g '
...... o i
N#5-75 | SOIL ped 100] 10/15/18 .4 Some as above, moist. e ¥ »
MAS-10 [ SOIL wd100( 7/17/15 [ 10 4 .. Same as above, wet. E
: HEA
- =t
'._u-\ .
1 | . .
r'—
s 15 -
Total depth of boring = 15 feet bgs,
B 7 Groundwater encountered at 10 feel.
" _
| i T
| | 20 - >-"’,.Zl";
| h
L. 25 - P
—-‘ —
i |
( | i
t { 30
| | ]
| ! | |
| A ! 1 _ )
CONERAL NOTES | YATIR OLET. CESIRVATIONS
U5 STARTED  5/5/95 | waie 0e g 0 FEeT
ATE COMPLETED 5/6/95% | AT COMPLEIIN W
3 MOBILE 3-8 AFTER OF _n3
LIV CHIEF CAVE—IN [ 2TE/TIME CEPTH
SCED KEVIN BATE CHECKED Ui VAN NORTWICK \ WATER 027 7 /TiME DERPTH




